discretionary bonuses during the next ten years.

Risks of investment operations

The objective of the investment operations of life insurance is to
achieve the best possible continuous income at an acceptable
risk level, while at the same time securing the company’s capital

Savings Banks Group's Board of Directors' Report and Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements 31 December 2020 59 (124)

Currency risk

Investments by currency

Currency (EUR 1,000) 31.12.2020 Osuus 31.12.2019 Share

EUR 147,911 91 % 162,059 92 %

USD 6,324 4 % 6,664 4 %

GBP 1,431 1 % 1,255 1 %

Others 7,627 5 % 5,353 3 %

Total 163,292 100 % 175,331 100 %

Fund investments in euro-hedged funds have classified to be euro-denominated. The currencies in other funds have based on the
quotation currencies of the securities included in the fund.

To protect parts of investment assets, it is also possible to use derivatives for hedging purposes, as necessary. The investment risk
is monitored through sensitivity analyses and through the value-at-risk technique. Issuer manages the credit risk of investment
operations and counterparty limits.

Sensitivity analysis

(EUR 1,000) Change in own funds

Risk factor Change 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Interest +1%-point -815 -1,960

-1%-point -1,797 -982

Share -10 % -3,951 -3,977

Real estate -10 % -1,045 -1,045

Currency Others/Euro -10% -1,538 -1,538

Structured loans -10 % -93,628 -94

Savings Banks Group's Board of Directors' Report and Consolidated IFRS Financial Statements 31 December 2020 60 (124)

NOTE 6: OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Savings Banks Group reports information about its operating
segments in compliance with IFRS 8. According to IFRS 8, the
financial information regularly provided to the chief operating
decision maker forms the basis for segment reporting. Thus the
segment division of the information presented in the Financial
Statements is based on the same division as is applied in
management reporting.

The chief operating decision maker of the Savings Banks Group
is the Board of Directors of Savings Banks' Union Coop, which
acts as the Central Institution of the Amalgamation of Savings